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The information contained in this presentation is disclosed publicly for general
information relating to the Port only. The information and figures herein include
projections and forecasts that are based upon certain assumptions and involve known
and unknown risks, uncertainties, and other factors that may cause actual results,
performance or achievements to differ materially from those expressed or implied by
such projections and forecasts. The information and figures herein are subject to
change without notice after the date thereof, and may differ from the information and
figures contained in the Port’s final audited financial statements. The overall cost of the
Port’s capital projects is subject to change, and the variance from the cost estimates
reflected herein could be material. The Port is not obligated to and does not plan to
issue any updates or revisions to this presentation.

Unaudited, Preliminary Numbers – Subject to Change 



For the first 7 months of FY 2018, Port-wide financial performance has 
exceeded or met last year’s performance and this year’s budget/expectations.
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Unaudited
7 Months Ended

Jan 2018

  Aviation $118,317 $2,170 1.9% $8,470 7.7%

  Maritime 100,095 3,991 4.2% 4,257 4.4%

  CRE 10,007 276 2.8% 90 0.9%

  Total $228,419 $6,437 2.9% $12,817 5.9%

Comparison to Comparison to

Jan 17 Actual
Better/(Worse) Better/(Worse)

7 Months Ended 7 Months Ended
Jan 2018 Budget

Operating Revenues 
($000s)

Comparison to Budget YTD          39.8%
Comparison to Prior YTD             5.6%
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Unaudited, Preliminary Numbers – Subject to Change 
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For the first 7 months of FY 2018, passenger growth was 7.1%.
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Rolling 12 months Feb 2017-Jan 2018 Growth: +8.0%Rolling 12 months Feb 2016-Jan 2017 Growth: +7.7%

OAK Monthly Passengers - YoY Growth

Passenger Activity

Compound Annual Growth Rate FY 2007-17:     -1.4%

2016 2017

Unaudited, Preliminary Numbers – Subject to Change 

2018



For the first 7 months of FY 2018, full and total TEU growth was
-0.3% and 2.0%, respectively.
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Rolling 12 months Feb 2016-Jan 2017 Growth: +5.4% Rolling 12 months Feb 2017-Jan 2018 Growth: +0.3%

2016 2017

Full TEUs Total TEUs
Compound Annual Growth Rate FY 2007-17:     0.7% 0.2%
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Unaudited, Preliminary Numbers – Subject to Change 



Aviation Revenues
($000s)

Unaudited
7 Months Ended

Jan 2018 Better / (Worse) Better / (Worse)
Aviation Revenue Breakdown $ $ % $ %
Passenger Airline Revenue
    Terminal Rental(1) $32,242 $1,236 4.0% $4,779 17.4%
    Landing Fees (excl. Cargo Airlines) 14,927                   115         0.8          1,390         10.3         
    Total Airline Revenues 47,169                   1,351      2.9          6,169         15.0         

Parking 20,076                   (403)        (2.0)         381            1.9           

Lease Rentals 17,685                   (398)        (2.2)         112            0.6           

Rental Car 7,021                     434         6.6          (1,734)       (19.8)        

Landing Fees - Cargo Airline 6,697                     553         9.0          793            13.4         

Concessions 6,385                     392         6.5          767            13.6         

Other(2) 4,680                     783         20.1 1,040         28.6         

Ground Access 4,632                     (200)        (4.1)         1,002         27.7         

Utility Sales 2,578                     80           3.2 (63)             (2.4)          

Aviation Fueling 1,394                     (422)        (23.3)       1                0.1           

Total Operating Revenues $118,317 $2,170 1.9% $8,467 7.7%

Jan 2018 Budget

Comparison to Comparison to

Jan 2017 Actual
7 Months Ended7 Months Ended

6
(1) Includes passenger airline rentals only.  Non-airline terminal rental revenues are classified under “Other”.
(2) Includes non-airline terminal revenues, miscellaneous revenues, and other field revenue, offset by bad debt.

Unaudited, Preliminary Numbers – Subject to Change 



Maritime Revenues
($000s)

Unaudited
7 Months Ended

Jan 2018 Better / (Worse) Better / (Worse)
Maritime Revenue Breakdown $ $ % $ %
Marine Terminal Revenue

      Minimum Annual Guarantee (MAG) $46,260 $0 0.0% ($788) (1.7%)

      Revenues in excess of MAG 26,030               3,101    13.5      2,403      10.2       

      Miscellaneous Terminal Rentals(1) 159                    114       257.6    (46)          (22.5)      

      Total Terminal Revenues 72,448               3,215    4.6        1,569      2.2         

Space Assignment 15,253               (393)      (2.5)       1,526      11.1       

Utility Sales 6,511                 1,033    18.9      931         16.7       

Ancillary Services 4,139                 61         1.5 236         6.0         

Oakland International Gateway 1,743                 130       8.1        (90)          (4.9)        

Other(2) -                    (56)        n/a 84           n/a

Total Operating Revenues $100,095 $3,991 4.2% $4,257 4.4%

Jan 2018 Budget

Comparison to Comparison to

Jan 2017 Actual
7 Months Ended7 Months Ended
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(1) Includes bunkering fuel and water lease.
(2) Includes non-terminal revenue and delinquency charges, offset by bad debt.

Unaudited, Preliminary Numbers – Subject to Change 



CRE Revenues
($000s)

Unaudited
7 Months Ended

Jan 2018 Better / (Worse) Better / (Worse)
CRE Revenue Breakdown $ $ % $ %
Jack London Square $5,046 $160 3.3% $77 1.6%

Business Park & Distribution Center 2,075                 (2)          (0.1)       (207)        (9.1)        

Embarcadero Cove 1,910                 140       7.9        133         7.5         

Brooklyn Basin and Other Areas 917                    (20)        (2.2)       88           10.6       

Utility Sales 59                      (2)          (3.1)       0 0.0

Total Operating Revenues $10,007 $276 2.8% $90 0.9%

Jan 2018 Budget

Comparison to Comparison to

Jan 2017 Actual
7 Months Ended7 Months Ended
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Unaudited, Preliminary Numbers – Subject to Change 



Operating Expenses
($000s)

Unaudited
7 Months Ended

Jan 2018 Better / (Worse) Better / (Worse)
$ $ % $ %

Personnel Costs $63,296 $2,233 3.4% (1,914)     (3.1%)

Contractual Services 41,086               4,770    10.4      (4,130)     (11.2)      

General & Administrative 7,763                 3,130    28.7      186         2.3         

Supplies 2,839                 (341)      (13.7)     (168)        (6.3)        

Utility Cost of Sales 3,927                 206       5.0        (250)        (6.8)        

Departmental Credits (4,593)               (808)      (15.0)     705         18.1       

Operating Expenses excl. Dep. $114,319 $9,189 7.4        ($5,572) (5.1)        

Depreciation 64,867               (1,608)   (2.5) (4,622)     (7.7)        

Total Operating Expenses $179,186 $7,581 4.1% ($10,194) (6.0%)

Jan 2018 Budget

Comparison to Comparison to

Jan 2017 Actual
7 Months Ended7 Months Ended
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Unaudited, Preliminary Numbers – Subject to Change 



The Port’s debt service payments are anticipated to total 
$104.8 million in FY 2018.
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Type of Debt
FY 2018 Debt 

Service 
Anticipated(1)

Outstanding 
Debt as of 
1/31/18(2)

Bonds $98,582 $907,965

Department of Boating & 
Waterways Loan

458  4,172

Commercial Paper Notes 5,715 105,370

Total $104,755 $1,017,507

($000s)

(1) As a result of the Port’s 2017 refunding, anticipated FY 2018 bond debt 
service has been reduced by $1.9 million in comparison to the original 
budget.

(2) Outstanding bonds are scheduled to be fully repaid in FY 2033.

 Debt Service Coverage (DSC) measures the Port’s ability to meet day-to-day operating costs 
and debt service payments and resiliency to weather downturns in the economy and Port 
businesses.  DSC is net revenues divided by debt service (including repayment of $4 million of 
outstanding CP Notes).  Net revenues is operating revenues less operating expenses, excluding 
depreciation.
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Unaudited, Preliminary Numbers – Subject to Change 
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General Fund Unaudited
Jan 2018

Unaudited 
Jan 2017

Audited
June 2017

Debt Service Fund 37,384 39,131 45,378

Other 239,781 224,458 213,388

Total $277,165 $263,589 258,766

General Fund and Restricted Cash Balance
($000s)

Restricted Unaudited
Jan 2018

Unaudited 
Jan 2018

Audited
June 2017

Board Reserves 72,456 70,690 70,689

Passenger Facility Charges 2,157 1,794 9,348

Customer Facility Charges 4,941 9,521 9,248

Contractor Retention in Escrow 4,485 3,402 3,772

Trustee Held Bond Reserves 58,698 58,194 57,987

Total $142,737 $143,601 $151,045

Unaudited, Preliminary Numbers – Subject to Change 

























Port of Oakland 
Revenue Actual vs. Budget Variance 
Seven Months Ended January 31, 2018 
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OPERATING REVENUE  

Port Operating Revenue  =  $228.4 million 
Variance to Budget ($)  =  $6.4 million (better) 
Variance to Budget (%) =  2.9% (better) 

Aviation - $115.7 million  
Better than budget by $2.1 million or 1.8% 
 Higher terminal rents ($0.8 million) 
 Higher landing fees ($0.7 million) 
 Higher customs room use ($0.6 million) 
 Higher in-flight catering and ground handling revenue (net $0.6 million)  
 Higher car rental revenues due to new contract ($0.4 million) 
 Higher concessions revenue primarily for restaurant/bar and newsstands revenues million reflecting 

higher passenger traffic ($0.4 million) 
 Lower hangar rent (-$0.4 million) 
 Lower parking revenue (-$0.4 million) 
 Lower fueling rent at OFFC and retail fueling (net -$0.4 million) 
 Lower land rent at rental car center (-$0.1 million) 
 Lower ground transportation fees (-$0.2 million) 

Maritime - $93.6 million  
Better than budget by $3.0 million or 3.3% 
 Higher than budgeted over MAG activity at two marine terminals (net $3.2 million) 
 Higher intermodal revenue ($0.1 million) 
 Higher truck parking revenue ($0.1 million) 
 Lower space assignment revenue (-$0.4 million) 

Commercial Real Estate - $9.9 million  
Better than budget by $0.3 million or 2.9% 
 Higher parking revenue at JLS ($136k) 
 Higher rents from warehouse and land (net $71k) 
 Higher rents from hotels ($58k) 
 Higher retail rents ($57k) 
 Higher rents from offices ($11k) 
 Lower restaurant rent in JLS (-$20k) 
 Lower miscellaneous revenue (-$38k) 

Utilities - $9.1 million  
Better than budget by $1.1 million or 13.8% 
 Higher shore power electricity usage ($0.8 million)  
 Higher electricity usage in maritime area due to additional cargo volume ($0.2 million) 
 Higher electricity usage at South Airport ($0.1 million) 

UNAUDITED 

DRAFT 



Port of Oakland 
Expense Actual vs. Budget Variance 
Seven Months Ended January 31, 2018  
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EXPENSES by CATEGORY  
Port Operating Expenses* = $114.3 million 
Variance to Budget ($) = $9.2 million (better) 
Variance to Budget (%) = 7.4% (better) 

Personnel Services - $63.3 million 
Better than budget by $2.2 million or 3.4% 
 454 FTEs as of 1/31/18 vs. budgeted 477 FTEs (502 FTEs with vacancy factor of 25 FTEs) 
 Open headcount savings ($3.0 million) - Various divisions 
 Lower workers’ compensation ($0.6 million) - Non-departmental 
 Lower retiree medical expense ($0.4 million) - Non-departmental 
 Lower medical premiums ($0.2 million) - Various divisions 
 Lower professional development ($0.1 million) - Various divisions 
 Lower continuing education/training/seminar ($0.1 million) - Various divisions 
 Higher overtime and temporary help (-$2.2 million) - Aviation, Engineering, Finance 

Contractual Services - $41.1 million 
Better than budget by $4.8 million or 10.4%  
 Lower legal, consulting, and computer systems (net $2.6 million) - Various divisions 
 Lower parking and ground transportation ($0.6 million) - Aviation, CRE, and Maritime  
 Lower security costs ($0.6 million) - Maritime, Aviation 
 Lower crane maintenance and major maritime maintenance (net $0.4 million) - Engineering 
 Lower Alameda County Sheriff ($0.4 million) - Aviation 
 Lower maintenance & repairs ($0.3 million) - Engineering and Aviation 
 Higher Airport Rescue and Firefighting (-$0.1 million) - Aviation 

Supplies - $2.8 million 
Worse than budget by $0.3 million or -13.7% - Aviation 

General and Administrative - $7.8 million 
Better than budget by $3.1 million or 28.7% 
 Lower marketing and exhibits & displays ($1.1 million) - Aviation 
 Lower legal contingency ($0.9 million) - Non-departmental  
 Lower sponsorships, community outreach, and special events (net $0.3 million) - Executive 
 Lower Port-wide contingency ($0.2 million) - Non-departmental and Maritime 
 Lower travel ($0.2 million) - Various 
 Lower pollution remediation and miscellaneous expense (net $0.2 million) - Various 
 Lower Port-use utilities ($0.1 million) - Non-departmental 

Utilities Cost of Sales - $3.9 million 
Better than budget by $0.2 million or 5.0% 
 Lower electricity in the maritime area (net $303k) and at the Airport ($32k) partially offset by higher 

shore power usage (-$155k) and water (-$13k) 

Departmental Credits - ($4.6) million 
Worse than budget by $0.8 million or -15.0% due to less direct labor charged to capital projects from 
airport facilities maintenance, environmental project planning, and design specifications 
_____________________ 
*  Excludes depreciation & amortization 
General Notes: 
 “Revenue divisions” are collectively Aviation, Maritime, Commercial Real Estate (CRE) 
 Where applicable, primary source of variance by division is noted after each item. 
 In general, the Port’s annual budget is seasonally adjusted.  However, certain line items that cannot be 

seasonally adjusted with any level of predictability (e.g. legal contingency) and are simply allocated equally over 
12 months. 

UNAUDITED 

DRAFT 


